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10353 West 36th Place,
Les Angeles, Calif.,

January 11, 1937-

Mr. C. A. Evans,
150 Fiftn Kvenue,
New York City, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Evans:

We have here at Los Angeles a Mr. C. C. Lin, who 1s a graduate
of Fukien Christian University and served as graduate assistant in
our college before he went to teach 1in the Philipplines. He came
here just a few months ago and 1s now planning to go to Ithaca to
study at Cornell University.

We are wondering whether he will be eligible for the clergy
ticket on the railroad. Will you kindly find out whether his past
connections with FCU entitles him to clergy privileges 1n securing
his railway ticket? If so, please send us application forms to be
filled out. He will, of course, pay the fees with the application.
He served as Elder in a Prgsbyterian church when he was in the
Philipoines.

It was a great pleasure to see you and others when I was in
New York. I visited at the home of Dr. F. M. Davenport at ivashing-
ton, D. C. The whole trip was very pleasant and profitable.

Mr. H. P. Yang, who 1s on his way to Drew Unlversity and to
whom you sent the clergy certificate in care of s.s. Pres. Coolidge,

is staying with us for a few days. Il )




Dr. Theodore Chen
10354 Tiest 36th Flace
Los Angeles, Calif.

Dear Dre. Chens

Your letier of January llth regarding Clergy Certificates
for C. Cs Lin just came to hands Our relation with the Clergy Bureaus
meakes it imper: sive that we attest to the fact that alli olergy appli=~
oants are directly comnected with the staff of the University. As
the endorsements sre msde through the Methodist Board of Foreign
Missions, they likewise insist that spplicants actually qualify for
Clergy Certificales.

If Mr. Lin is now under appointment to return to Fukien
and teach, we are well within our rights in approving his application,
If, however, he coes not have oredentials as a member of the staff
et the University, we could hardly give an affidavit to his eligibility.

You will understand the situaticn, and in oase he is an
sppointee at Fukien, we are enclosing blenks herewith which need to
be filled out only down to the blank entitled, "Resident Clergymsn”.

The only trouble about your visit East was that it was too
short. We would like to have seen & great deal more of you.

We are looking forward to seeing Mre. He Fe Yang when he
resches the East and trust that he will call upon us at his convenience.

Very truly yours,




Dre Chen
lﬂmr;ﬂsh Place
los Angeles, Calif,
Dear Dre Chens

You will be plesased to know that Miss Asher has
directed us to pay you $100,00 and charge same to the treasurer
of the university.

We are, therefore, enclosing check for this amount
and feel sure you will have no diffioulty in negotiating seme.

With sincerest personal regards to you, I am
Very ocordially yours,

Ce Ao EVANS
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Mey 15, 1939

Dre Theodore Chen
West 38th Place
Los Angeles, Calif,

Dear L.

You eertainly have had your share of illness, especially when
one looks back over past years and recalls your marvelous recovery and
of how you have been carrying on sirnce then. I einserely trust that you
are on the road to rapid recovery.

Upon investigatiom, I find thet it is mot essenticl for you to
have your dissertation published in book form, -and if our wdvice is of
any velue you would not heve seme cone. It is an expemsive propositiom,
but ;ov rmst be the cne tc decide as to its value in printed form. Onm &
mumber of different occesions we heve assisted in havins dissertations
published and without question you will save fully one=third of the price
by having it done on the Pmoific Coast. The prices of labor, rents, and
materiels hers in the East are much greeter them in Californis sand I would
suggest thet you study the situation very carefully in Californis, if you
decide to have the book published,

I note that you are planning to spend the next year in Southern
California which will permit Mrs. Chen to secure her Master's Degree.

The question ycu raise regarding a typewriter is more acute here
in New York then in Cslifornia. Here in the Metropolis ii.rc Isn't such a
thing as a good secondhand machine on the market at from $10.00 to $15.00.
The old Corona with a folding carrisge enc three benks of keys cen be pure-
chaged for such & figure, but they are hardly worth buying as oompared with
the $20,00 or $22,00 for a more up-to-date four bank key board.

This last winter I have been through this process a half & dogen
tires and know what the merket is, and only this noon I checked egain. As
a result I would suggest if you can buy a second-hend machine for $20,00
that you take it, as I cannot get one for that price here in New York.

With sincerest personsl regards, I remain

Very truly yours,




THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES

October 16, 19%9.

gt 10/19/87

Mr. C. A, Evans,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City, New York.

De=zr Mr. Evans:

I find that I shall have opportunity to do a little
trovel to attend educational coanferences, and so I would like
to apply for s VWestern Clergy Fare Certificate. I herewlth
enclose an application form, properly filled out I trust, and
a chneeck for two dollars to cover the fee. 1 hope that it
will »e possible for me to recelve thne Certificzte by tae

first of Novembher. Tnank you very mucn for your endorsement
and transmitting the appllication for me.

We had a very nice visit witn Miss Asher when she
was here. I belleve she 1s going to have a very profitable
year at Duke. Mr. 8pdtt and Mr. Kellogg are both studying
hére at the University of Southern California and we have
the oleassure of seeing tnem often. They were Jjust here for
tiffin this noon.

Wwith many thanizs for your kind assistance,

Sincerely yonu

=

Tneodore H.

—_—
I’A.M

&&WW‘IM@
Gre ehack.




1 Xovember 1939

Dear ir. Cheni

Ve are wondering about the form in which you
recorded the results of your tour of American
colleges. 1I1s it poseible for us to have & copy

for reference? %e are ceortein that it would be

of velue to us and to meny of our visitors from

abroad who have muoh the same interest es your
OWlle

Sincerely yours,

EBlse ¥rse Te Do Maonillan

¥r. Theodors Chen
10864 West 36th Flace
Los Angeles
California




THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

wr

irs.
i
lne

150
New

T. D.
Fiftan Avenue,

Dear lirs. Macmillan:

Tne reaults
In collzge educztion

disgertation which w:

California last May.

Macmillan,

UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES

November 18, 1939.

York Cit y, New York.

of my investigetlon of recent changes
were, 1in the main, recorded in a doctoral
s submltted to the University of Southe rn
The Untilversity requires for the degree

merely tne publicztion of an abstract of the dissertation.
I herewlitn enmlose a reprint of tne abstract, which appears
n a volume of dissertation abstracts of the present yesr

published by the University of Southern California.

I recelved my degree in June and an now a full-time
member of the faculty at the University of Southern California.
As far as the degree requirements were concerned, I nhad no
further obligation beyond tne publicotion of the abstract.
Recently, however, I have been urged by friends and colleagues
on the faculty to sesk publication of the comnlete dissertation
in book forn. In view of the fact that tne natsrials contained
In tne dissertation are not the kind which would be nopular with
the general reading public, 1t 1s not ezsy to get 1t »nublisned
througn any of the commercial vublishers. The possibility now
renalns of publisning it as a research monograph under the
ausplces of this or some othsr university. This, however,
would iavolved considerable expense, and I an not sure yet
winether I can afford the adventure.

For the above reason, I regret thnzt I have notning
more complete to gend you beyond the enclosed brief absgract.

With xind regards,

Sincerely yours,

Theodore . T,

Chen

dlissertation abstract




Dear Mr, Chens

Sinoe the entire text of your dis-
gertation is not in immediate proppect, we
are partioulerly glad to heve the eopy ol the
printed sbstract. If Miss Djeng Hsiang~lan
hes not already written to you, it would be
s kindness on your part to send her a oopy
of this ebetrect to her present addiress:

/o Mies Bvelyn U Vialmsley, 2471 lorth
Maryland Averme, Milwaukee, Wisoonsin. 8he
ig having to heve & not very serious ortho=
pedic operation during thls last month of
her stay in America and I have no doubt that
her correspondence will have to be sonewhat
noglected during her couvalesconce.

Ye are very plad indeed that the
University of Southern Califorris hes given
you the recognition of a rogular faculty ap-
winmnt.

With all good wishes, I an

Sincerely yours,

ERNIE Y¥rese Te De Xeomillen
¥r. Theodore l, E. Chen

University of Southern California

University Park

Los Angeles Celifornia




NOTE: See Cable dated Apre 11, 1940- from Fukien.

Dr. ?heodore “hen
1035 "est 3€th

-
= G > -
4.4, 1.8 Wl '.’,,u’

rejoice thint you have had this covertunity of
and of so largely contributing towerd the resesrch
are so ol ‘vntoragted. 1 lmow that you have
¢ ooori, cn” rennregs fron all sources indicate that
AVE: 60 n eontret have C“ownd rreat lesnsure
, ] ; vo vade frienda for Thine, ay vell as for
yoursalf, You leve L2 » lar<e Jerree owledge vhich will
be of infinite wvolve din She ‘ing on of yjouwr worlt In Thine,

’

‘nd Chino enlis you. Trom the multitudee Mo have suffered

oG died comes o erll for those vwhio have sunerior Imowledpre ~nd vnder-
sten’ing that a nowr order ni~ht erise and »revent a recurrence of the
tragedy. Prom those vhio are carryin: m emmes e eall %o lend moral
gur ort to the morale 4" ‘'.e "hinese necnle. From the leaders in China
comes a cell L> thoee vhiy can ive stimulus ond encouragement to
strengthen tlicir 1nnds =< and Mukien calls you! The place you have
loved and lavored in vants y-u. Yes, thoe Lord calls you bnaclz to a
lebor of love and servica onm your ovm caapuse

To et dom to the facts, the folloring cable has been re-
ceived [{ron C, J. Lin:

*TINONONT, CHENW RTTURN SULprR®

It pives me great pleasurc to pass on to you this ord, ond
if you will let us mov sbout vhien you Jdesire to sail, we 1ill help
as {ar as possible in pettin your reservations.

llost sincerely yours,




THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES

April 30, 1940

Mr. C. A. Evans, GL/Q fjg/f//OJ

150 Fifth Avenue,
New York Clty, N .Y.

Dear Mr. Zvans:

Thank you for your letter and for passing on to me
the cable message from President Lin. A few weeks ago,
I wrote an ailr-mail letter to President Lin explaining that
we had accepted an invitation to extend our relationship
with the University of Southern California. I explained
that, having bezn tarough three years of hard gridd in
working for degrees and in preparing for new courses in
the first year of teadhing in an American colleges, we
feel thst an additional year or two would enable us to
enjoy opportunities which we have not been able to take
ddvantage of previous to this time on account of the
pressure of work. “e have been literally glued down
to our books; we have managed to keep up public speaking
1n order to do our share in making our country better
known to the Amertcan people, but we have shamefully
neglected our friends, whom we have not been able to
vigit or entertain at all.

e have been extrenely busy. In addition to my
teaching, I have spent tilme to revise my disser&ation
for publigation in book form; at last, the book is belug
publisned now by the University of Southern California
Press. Mrs. Chen has been busy with an investigation
of Chinese family life in Los Angeles and is Just completing
the first draft of her hhesis. She hopes to get her 'Master's
degree in June.

S0, you see, we have not reslly had time to see
much of California besides the immediate locality of the
university campus. Thare are many 1nteresting social
and educational institutlons in southern California which
We would like to visit and know more ahout} there are
interesting places of amatural scenery which are famous
but which we have not yet seen. lie hope that next year
we shall have more time for these tnings.

I an to speak at =2 meeting belng arranged by the
southern Califorula committee for the Cnlna Colleges. A
couple of weeks ago, I spoke on the colleges in a church
at Palos Verdes where thne people are making plans for
a contribution to the campadgn fund. Ve have enjoyed these
contacts and trust that they will mean substantial help to
the cause.

With kind regards,

Sincerely yours,

-~ v
b s / )
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Dre Theodore Chon
The University of Southern
University lPark
Los ‘ngeles, Calif,
Deor Dre Cheon:

I have refrained
April 30th as I desired to

doing,

Dr, Gowdy was in

California

rom caswering your lettor of

talk vith Bishop Gowdy before so

the of'rice today, und he agreed to

see you before sailing from San Francisco on his way to “hinea.

Anything he says will reflect my ovm wiewpoint,

Very sincerely yours,




THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK

LOS ANGELES

May 13, 1940 y |
S T
oKl

Mr. C. A. Evans;
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City, N, Y.

De=r Mr. Tvans:

Your letter Just came to hand. I am glad to
know tnat Blshop Gowdy 1s coming to Los Angeles again
and that I shail have an opportunity to discuss with
him my plans in detail. I wish also that I could see
you personally and talk over different phases of the
problem, but the distance between the two coasts is
too great.

I am writing this to recommend a clergy r=ilway
certificate for Mr. Chen-Chi Lin, who 18 about to leave
for China to teach ehemistry and agronomy at FCU next
fall. ™r. Lin has be2sn studying at Cornell; he has re-

celved a definite appointment from President Lin. He
1s a very fine man and will be a valuable addition to
the faculty. He 1s one of own graduates.

Mr. Lin 1s in Ithaca and plans to leave soon for
the western coast, stopping in midwestern stat=s to visit
gsome leading universities. Please send to him as soon as
possible tiae avplication blanks he 1s to fill out. His
address 1is: .

Mr. Chen-Chi Lin,
Department of Agrononmy,
Cor..ell Unlversity,
Ithaca, New York.

I would like to get in touch with Dr. T. H. Cressy.
Belleving that he 1s in New York and comes to your office
occasionally, I enclose a note which I request you to
glve him at your counvenience. Thank you very much.

With kind regards,

Sincerely yours,

’
/

vt

)




Dre ?heodore He Us Then
1036 Ylest 36th Ctreet
Los Angeles, Calif.

Dear re. Chen:

I have most abject apologies to make in not forwarding
recei~t for 23,00 covering your contribution to the /issociated
Boards vhich ceme to hand about Mey 13the. This was a fault of
my oyn in not thoroughly sorting out my correspondence after
practically tvo weeks of solid Committee and Doard meetingse 1
took nart o” yesterday at home to do some of this vork and dis-
covered this omissione Receint is enclosed herewith, therefore,
and with it o our sincerest aporeciction for this thought, as
well as the ~ift,

You know too well the work vhich we are endeavoring to
do for me to take your time to dwell upon its value., Tie are all
consecrated to a task which must o forward.

lost sincerely yours,




June 10, 1940

Dr. Theodore "hen
1035) ©'. 36th Street
Los .ngeles, Culife.

e TN s RO
LEeal 1"e 'LilO13

Your postal cord of the 6th came to hend this morning
requesting us to orovide clergy a)- licotionse I wish you had
oo lied [or these early in January vhen according to our under-
standing you were still e wember of the Mukien Christirn Univer-
sity staffe You vill recall tlwt these certilicates arc iscued
uson the sworn testiuwony of elitlior "re Corside or myself thot you
are a regular cuployed wmomber of the stefl of oanc »f our Christlen
Universities in Chinne Ascording to information we have ot hand
you have accepted a position vith a Celifornia wmiversity thich
mekes it impossible for us to secure clerpy certificates.

These »rivileges are guarced very carefully by the
Clergy Bureau, and ve are bound by oath to Hresent no ap licetiom
except trose vho definitely qualify umder the rulings of the Bureaus.

I »m sorry that ve camot do this, as I lmow the very material
help which it would accord,

-

I hope this vill not interfere with you seeing Bishop Gowdy
in Sen Frencisco, 2s it v ould seen most important that you have a con-
ference 1ith him bef re he leaves for the Orient {or the last time.
You will recall that the election of Bishops will teke place in
Jomuary in “hanghai at vhich time he is supposed to retire.

llost sincerely yours,




Doa.n,'l"rwodom Chen
10365 West 36th Plaoce

Los Anzeles, falifornis
Dear Dean Chens

As you imow, this yeer marks the twenty-{ifth amniversery
of Fukien Christian University. The Board ol Trustees i endeavor-
ing to reise e spocial Amiversery Fund to celebrate this occasion.
I am enclosing five copiec of a pamphlet which we recently published
for use in this special campaigne

Ve are very fortunete in that belore starting the esctual
campaizn, we secursd pledges to the amount of aporoximately 320,000,
of which %10,000 is already in the banke IHowever, it will probebly

be more difficult to secure the remaining %20,000.

One of our difficulties is that it is escential that the
gifts we roceive through this special effort should not be cdeducter!
from eny gifts which might normally have gone to the Sustaining Funde
In other words, if & uan hue been giving $50 a year to Fuvien Christian
University, we are obliged to ask him to add to this normel zift rether
than shift it ¢to another accounte

Our most urgent need is for new friende. It is in this
connection that I hope you will be able to help us. Ve will be happy
to send you ns many pemphlete as you reguire and to cooperate with
you in any way possiblee A list of new names for our mailing list
would be very helpfule

7ith best regerds,

Very sinceroly yours,

Oliver J. Caldwell,
Field Representative




THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES

October 19, 19240

Mr. Oliver J.Caldwell,
Fuklen Christian University,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York Clty.

Dear Mr. Caldwell:

Thank you for your letter and for the FCU
pamphlets which you so kiadly sent me. I received
a letter from President Lin sone time ago about plans
for the twenty-fifth anniversary and also heard from
31shop Gowdy of the progress made 1li securing pledges
from interested donors.

I have distributed among friends the pamphlets
you sent. I hope that some will be interested. I
an sure that your office nas on the mailing list
Dr. Dennis V. Smith, of Palos Verdes, California, who
hag a group: of friends very much interested in tne
Christian colleges in China. I spoke at their church
a number of times and was told that they would send
contributions directly to the llew York Office.

I wonder if I may ask you to do a favour for me.
I Just heard of a book entitled CHIINA REDISCCVERS HER
WEST, edlted by Dr. Yi-fan Wu aud Dr. Frank Price and
published by the Frieudship Press in liew York. I was
told that this press 1s in the mission building. I
am anxlious to get a copy of the book but do not know
the exact address of tne publisners. If convenient,
wlll you klndly get a cony for me? I am told that tusre
1s mlsslion discount given. As soon azs you let me know
the cost, I shall send the money.

With kind regurds,

/ﬁ
Sincerely yours,
4

e
/4

< 1 = {ﬂr
,V!(M%‘zé SR (D

Theodore 1 %. Chen




October 29, 1940

Nre Theodore e Le Chen

The University o Southern Californie
University Parl:

Los .wgeles, California

e ] i
JOQLr Ule Lapne

You probably will sooa receive a oopy Of Ching, Pee
disoovers Hor Woste A Do days ago I asimd that one U9 Semt
JO- Uy The “riendealy JrossSe UHRLr olice is L tie Irosuy-
Vorian Building aoross the stroot Circa 150 TifNh Avenue aud
T wes hapoy to pass on you ordere

You will receive a bill direot Iro the Pro s. 1If
you have any questions to esk cbout thisg Liil, or if they
do not olfer you tie dlscount Jou expect, plecse let we ou.

Thouk you for your work on the Proific Coesi on behsl:
of Buklen Cliristien Universitye

Very sincerely yours,

Oliver J. Caldwell
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Cable Address: FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY Missions
Hsiho, Foochow SHAOWU, CHINA,

Necember 14, 1940

ident'
g LRI, S
B x x3de x xW

Pr. T. H. 4, Chen

Box 68

University of Southern California
Los Angeles, California

Near Teddys

I was glad to have your letter of Aucust 6 sent by Jarn Mei.
It is 70041 to know of your Aoings thers, and we are glad to have Miss
Asher, tho Legers, Miss Burr, and Jen Mei on the campus. The Scotts'
arrived a little later. Mr. Lin Chen Chi has not yet arrived. He went
to Manila and did not leave there until the first part of November.
Recently we heard that he is in Shanghai waiting for a boat to come to
Foochow. So we have not seen your book as yet. We shall look forward
to reading it.

Your letter of May 7 came sometime ago after a long delay.
‘e have now sold the US$10, 00 which you forwamied to us as a contribution
from Mr. Meyer Krakowski's group in Los Angeles for the promotion of
the cooperative movement in China. It amounts to LC$185.58. There are
8everal possible ways to use the money profitably and as soon as we have
made an assignment we shall report to both you and Mr. Krakowski directe.

we are definitely counting on you returning to ¥.C.U. in the
surmer of 1941, and we hope nothing will srevent you from doing so. We
need very much your contribution in the work here which in an increasing
degree is helping China in her offorts for national reconstruction. We
are building a strong Nepartment of dducation, and we want to greatly
strengthen it in the days to come. Ag I wrote you last year we are
counting on vou to serve as Academic Dean of the University and to head
up the Bducation Pepartment. vour salary, according to our plan of
payments, will be LC$300,00 per month, and you will receive an additional
LC$40.00 per month as a subsidy towards the present high cost of living,
a total of $340.00 per month. Thnere is also a special allowance of Sﬁg
of your basic salary towards the savings account. We shall also pay Ung
Hie in case she is willing to help in the teaching work.

For your travel we are prepared to pay the amount of one adult
Tourist Class ticket across the Pacific and all of the expenses for
yourself from Shanghai to Shaowu. Our office in New York will be glad
to arrange for the bassage and other things in connection with vour
return trip. Ve hope that you will come early so that you will have
some time to visit your Mother and other members of your family in
Foochow as well as to got orientated to the situation in China under
war conditions befores the opening of the fall term. Will vou also please
give us a list of ths courses you would like to offer with some idea of




DEC 14
194 ¢

a program
the content of each so that Zverett can work out /with the other members
of the department beforehand. We have been launching a numbaer of new
educational projects, such as social education in centers in Shaowu
near our campus. Another is rural sducation which will be continued
in connection with S. H. Leger's work in the Mepartment of Rural Economids,
and a third one is what we call industrial education which we hope to
introduce sometime next spring. For our own curriculum enrichment, ve
have just organized a faculty committee on dramatics and musie education
which will plan for the goneral education of the student body as v ell as
their activities along the lines of Aramatic arts and music. The war
is doing China a great good by forecing us to march forward with many
new lines of constructive service. With the new blood vou will be able
to give, we shall be in a position to do much greater things.in the future.

You will soon hear from our Alumi Nepartment about the
launching of a scholarship endowment campaign in connection with the
Twenty-fifth Anniversary of our university which will be held here in
Shaowu op February 28, 1941. We have just heard from our Trustees that
they have already raised a considerable amount of money towards this
special anniversary fund. We have asked them to raise a quarter of a
million U.8. Currency for enddwment, and this is a beginning towards the
goal. Bishop and Wrs. Gowdy will be returning to the United States next
spring, and they have consented to help us with our campaigdv Every-
thing is marching forward towards a greater and a more effective F.C.U.,
and when the war ends we shall be in a much stronger positioneducationally
than ever before.

With best personal rogards to you, Ung Hie, and the
childAren from all of our family,

Yours sincerely,

\./, !




April 21, 1941

Dr. T. He Ee Chen

Box 68

University of Southern Califormie
Los Angeles, Calif,

Dear Dr. Chenm:

I have been studying some of the pending correspondence on
my desk and find a letter dated December 14th from C. J. Lim addressed

tOyO“o

That letter oalled attemtion to our willingness here in New
York to be of assistance in arranging your passage back to China this
Swmmer. The days are rapidly paseing and we should have some sort of
regservation in view, and in the assumption that you are accepting the
invitation of Fukien to return for Fall work, I am writing to asoertain
your plans,

Undoubtedly you have a better vision of the existing conditions
at the College than I could possibly have as I have never been in Fukiem
Province. However, it will be interesting, I am sure, for you to learn
from those who have visited all of our campuses that Fukien is better
situated than any other operating in China at the present time, The
aotual costs for operation are not as high as in other centers, and while
there is some orowding, yet the situation is improving rapidly. Requests
for Sustaining Pwmds from the Associated Boards for 1941-42 include an
item for relieving the housing situation.

Situated thus it would be an inspiration and a power for you to
return to the campus this Summer. ith Fukien oooupying an inoreasingly
important position in Eastern China, your ocontribution would be proportion-
ately more valuable. Possibly you can visualize even greater developments
in the future then is within my imagination, but I can foresee Pukiem
ing to .ocoupy a position out of all proportion to its present limitations.
You can, therefore, contribute to s most wmusual degree in the development
of this institution. This is the place which, I am sure, has been the
vision of those who have been watching your development, and they have
visioned even greater things in your contribution to the entire life of
China, The election of Dr. W. Y, Chen as Bishop in China is signiffcamt
of what I am trying to say. Truly in giving this situstiom, your ocomsideration
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Dr. Chen

you eamot lese sight of these very important fasts.

With sincerest best wishes to you, and with the hope of an
early reply, I am

Very sineerely yours,

C. A. EVANS




THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES

Mr. ¢, A, Tvans
150 Fiftn nvenue,
New York ity ST Y

P

Degzr 'lr. Tvans:

a1 you. for your letter incuiring aout ay plansg
and of ering to help arrange our pasgsape acx to Cninn.
Tore taﬂu g month ago, I wrote to fnforn rasident 7. J.
Lin that I nqﬂ pronised to remzin , miversity of
Southevn Californis for 194L-1942 tuaf I conld not
very well change my plans after naviug given definite
promise to stay. £hout Chrietmnas tine, when plans wer-s
hYelug made for tne new hulletins orenared for tne
coaing year, I was asked to indiec rfo my inteantion for the
next year. Not having definite word from President Lin
a2t that tiqae znd after consgidering all factors involved,
we decided to accaot a reneval of ‘our contvact with the
Univeresity of “outnern "zlifornia.

I appreclate your offer tuo nel»n arrange tne pas age.
decide definitely on our tiae of r=tu [ cnall
J
write to you aiud askk for your helo in thie arraugeasnts
Ma e e
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e saw Dr. 'Wlllard Sutton when he pacced Los Angeles.
o1 aust nave se2n him more tawn onece siuce tuen. e also
ssw a good de~l of President V. 7. Yang of Soochow Universtity
when he and hig faally were here in Loe Angeles. ™hey lived
next doory to ug, and so ve got to know en e~ otner cuite well.
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r=gards,




Wy 14, 1941

Drs Theodere Cham

Box 68

University of Southera Califormia
Los Angeles, Calif,

Dear Di’s Chems

I ean quoting you the following cablegrem received
from the State Departmesmt umder date of liny 8, 1941:

"Reforring youwr rediegram Fukien Christian Usiversity property
datl?pu-mlm Paid Teddy?s mother his cheek.
1BClure.

I am sure you will be interested in this good news,

Very sinoerely yours,

C. 2o EVAES




Dr. Theodore X. E. Chem

Box 68

Usiversity of Southern Californmia
Les Angeles, Calif,

Dear Dr. Chen:

During the deluge of smmal meetings which cecupied the
first woek of this month and which required last week for us to un-
tangle ourselves, your letter of April 29th went ummnswered.

I have had my secretary sommmieate with the field, however,

but as you have previously written to President Lin there seems little
point in our pressing the matter emsept to clear our files,

We have had several conferences with Dr. Sutton and expect
him dowmn again during the coming week.

President Yang of Soochow was with us for our Ammal Dimer
and meetings. In the evenring he gave us an especially fine address.

With sinecerest personal regards to you, I am
Nost cordially yours,

Ce A. EVANS




THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES

Septemher 26, 19241

Mr. C. A, T"vans,
150 Pifth Avenue,
New York City, f. Y.

De2r Yr. Bvens:

I enclose a2 copy of a letter which I an todey
sending to President €. J. Lin by zirmail. I woes very
much surpriged to lern from his recant letter th -t Q__
did not recelve the letter which T s2nt last February
e¥nlaingng our plans. I d2 hop> thet thils letter will
not go astray.

The lett=r 1is f-exolznatory. If I were here
2lons, tae »nroblem of return would bs gimoler, but bringiug
the whols family to Fultién amidst nreccent uncerts inties
18 guite a2 different matter. ot only 1s trous-Prcific
trovel diffiecult, but trevel froan eigher Shcngh2i or Hongkong
to Bheowu would be fr-ought with don-ers for the family.

One singl=s o>reon c°n esaily menags to scuesze throu h

At ta=s e~rliest onnortunity; sirolensz gervice is »lso aveil-
2hle hetween noints in Chinz; roundsbout routes of trovel
2r2 noszxihle, if not dirset routeg; hut 2 family with two
infant childran confroat much grsater difficult’as.

cur 211 gemester hag just zt-rted. Hrs. .Chen
is =21lsao continuing hsr studies, =2nd so we ~rs all occunizd
with school work.

V¥th kind regards,

(= ] e Y - < X 1
Sincersly yours

1 /
C b Ao H

/ /




University of Southern Californiae,
Los Angeles, calif.,
‘eptember 25, 1941

Pregident C. J. Lin,
FuXxlen Christian University,
Sneowu, Fukien, Ch'na.

pesr Coe Jo @

I have your lotter dated the @th of July. I am very much
gurprised #nd chagrined to know that you did not receive my letter
of February 25th of this year in which I dfecussed with you the
problem of our return to Chinsa.

I wvant first of 2all to express my aporecistion of your
e rnest desira to have us return to FCU, 2nd, at the eg2me time,
to reltsrate our intemtion to retyrn to China ag soon &8 practical
circumstances make 1t possible. I nave before me a carbon copvy
of the letter which I wrote you on February 25, and take liberty
to gquote therefrcom: "I am not trying to postpone our returm indef-
initely. 1In spite of tne definite sdvaut«ges, %o us And to our
family rolatives (to whom we send finencial agsistsrce) of our
prolonged stay in thig country, our hearts go to our taks and
our csrears in China. It 18 trae th=t I sm earning more and pro-
viding more for my mother and other members of my bilg family in
China than I could ever hope to in China, but money 1s not the
most importsnt consideration. You know me well encugh, I hope,
to belleve that there are other consider~tions which wéégh more
hes¥lly in my decision. ......7e feed thirt we should build up
our coreere in China, not here. Having spent elgnt ye srs and
held a position of responsibility in FCU, we slso feel attached
to that institution to whilch we have glven so much interest and
80 much strength. I say this tc you, Veeczuse g0 mény friendg----
even gome now on the FCYJ faewlty----havae sxpreasad the orinion,
that, having obtained = sztilefsctory Job here in America, 1
would not want to rsturn to China for a long time yvet. On the
contrary, in spite of the attractive opportunity we h=ve here,
we ora alweys thinklag of returning to our own 1l=nd &and people."

Coming specifiecally to the tiie of our return, I wish
that¥ I could at this time say definitely thzt we shall return
next summer, but with conditions as uncert-in as they sre I do
not see2 how I can make deflinilte plana for next summers» You
recall that whe_n I wrote you on February 3, 1240, T said that
"perhesps, we moy plsn to return in 1942 after five yesrs away from
home." e have really hoped that we might 2t this time be sble
to plan definitely on returning next summer. At vpresent, howevery
such assurance does not seem poseible.

Trans-Paclfle travel %s very much tied up at present.
The Amerlican Presidents Line 18 not available for genersl passenger
service. All previous reservations have been cancelled, and we
know & number of Chinese students who are left without merns of
crossing the Pacifle. 3ingle individuals may occesionally find
an opening, but passage Tor & n entire fomily is impossible.
Even when there is an opening, only first-class passage 1is available.
I have before me 2 letter from the American Presfdents Line saying
that they are unable to askept reservations for At least the next
threeé months. The only other steamship line aveailable---the
Java-Pacific Steamshlp Company has 1rregular sailings and ac-
cepts few reservotions except uncert:cin first-class passage.




SEP 25
1941

The Java-Paciflc boats, however, do not go straight to Chlna; they
g0 to Singapore, 2nd it 1is necessary to tramafer to another boat
to go to Hongkong or Shanghal. Pagsage is even more costly than
on. thie Presédent bonts.

Pres. Lin, Page 2

It 1s of course inconceivable for us to secure first-class
passage for the family. You may he generous enough to offer to
pay our paseage out of the college tressury, but I am sure that
would hot be considered as falr adminlstrative practice. With
the present rate of axeh-nge, the cost of first-class travel for
our family would mesn a large sum of Chinese monep sufficlent for
undertaking a project of no small size. 1In my consideration,
it would be much wiger to save the monej or use 1t for some urgent
purnose in Sheowu. Ve do not believe the prasent situation ecan
lagt long. 3y walting until we can count on securing second-class
passage fbr kkiriwx the entirs famlly, we can dlspose of the 4if-
ficulty cawsed by the necessity of first-claags passage.

There 18 znother angle of the situstion which mekesfd it im-

posaible for us to make & definite commitmsnt at this time.
The politleal situation is 80 uncertain that steamshlp sailings
may be canealled at¥ any time. All through the past few months,
we have wondoered what would hive hanpenad to us if we had declded
to return in July or August. I would have Pesigned my Jjob at
Ue 3. Co a2t leagt six monthas ahead of tine, and the job would be
no longer avallable. At the same time, we would hive beden unable
to securs passage for tne famlly; or even if we huid got zg far
ag 3henghel, we would not have been able to nrocesé further.
e would nive been stranded 1n the middle of the journepy Belng

stranded in Changhal would be less gerioug thsa Yeling streanded
in Los Angeles; for 1f w 2ff 1In Los “ngeles wlithout a jJob and
8till unable to go to China, the faamlly would be left without
metng of supnort.

The snmne uncerteinty confroants us in regard to nsxt summer.
If I should give you deffaAdte promise naw of returnin;. next summer,
I would have to tendsr my regsignation to U.5.C. by about the first
of January. If by May or June the siturtion should =gein change
go that trang-Pacific travel is teomporarily held up, we would be
facing an embarascing predicament. The USC Jcb would by then be
tzken by some other perscn; who, then, would support the family
while we wzlt for stecmshlp passags?

In the face of these uncertainties =nd difficultiesy 1 see
no slternative then to walt. 1 gilve you agsurance that as soon
ag travel conditions arc resscnably dependsble, we shall make
plans for returning. I hope that we do nct have to wait long.
For the present, I can only 2sk thot you do not count deffnitely
on our return in the summer of 1942.

It has nct been eagy for us to declded e have consulted
many frlends, scme friends who sre well acquainted with conditions
in Fuklen 2nd other friends who know China snd FCU throuph our
acqua iftance. Thelr counsel ®Rxmm has helped us reach the sbove
@ecision. Two weeks 2gg, I had the rare opnortunity of talking
about this whole question with Mr. Frederick M. Davenport, who
visited Los Angelee with Mre. Davenport. He 18 strongly of the
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onpinion thag I should not hastily give up my connectlon with

U. 5. C. 2e long o8 there 1s so much uncertainty in regard to
trang-Pacific travel snd from Shanghal to Fukien. He #further
advises against the risk of endangering my heslth and hence my
capacity for service by plunging into conditions which make
difficult the mainten nce of such regular hebites of dlet and of
1iving as I have 20 carefully tried to maintain during the past
yenrrs. I have alac onvarilous ocetsions consulted Dr. J. B . Gos~
sard, whom you know and who knows Foochow woll. He 18 &t prasent
the chddrman of the Pagezdera Commlttee for the Christian Colleges
end 18 an ective leader in soutnern Colifornia on behslf of
Okdnese relief. He hss repeatadly urged me to gtay in Amerteal
during these yenrs because of what he feels I can do to help

the Chircage cause i Ameriea. He and hls committee have arrenged
for me to anark 2t numerous oacagliong on hrahalf of Chinese relleff

I have 2onsulted various friends becouse T have wanted
to arrive at the wigeht dscision from the s*snédnoint of falr-
minded people. I want to be surs that I have taken Into consid-
erotion 211 relsvent fsctors involved, =nd have not bzen too much
influencedd by our own interestes and desires. I &m not deaf to
the e2ll for sacrifice, Mut, asg one of our friends gso well puts
1t, sacrifice must b2 m.de with Intelligent »lanning 2nd not
ny merely bumping ona2's hard sgalnst & stons wall. e look for-
word to mang years of active gervice in China and in AU,

%e helleve that sven after the conclusion of the war the needs
of a poat-war natlon will be extrenelY grest---in some ways
verhang gre-ta2r than &t oresant----and we look forw-rd to having
an sctive part in the progrsm of n~-tlon-buidding.

I 2m going to send this letter by ailrmeil, hooing that
1t willl thus have@mg = zgre-ter chance of a prompt -nd safe deliv-
ery . I om also going to send & copy of thig letter teo Mr. Fvans
of the MNew York office. Aa I s3id before, we shall mcke plans
for raturming o scon as trrvel condlitions 2are ressonably depend-
2ble. Jie shell then make arrengementa witn Mr. “vone, who
will in turr ksaer you iInformed By the quickest me~ns. In tne
ne~ntime, to avoid wpsatting your pnlene, I agk vou %o »nlan without
me in 1942.

With kind regards and best wishes tco you nnd yours,

Sincarely yours,

L

> AL




Dr. Theodore Chen

The Umiversity of Southern California
University Park

Los Angeles

Dear Dr. Chem:

I am indeed grateful for your letter of September 26th
and enclosure which I heve read with interest,

There is mo question in my mind that there are many sides
to situatioms of this nature and it rests with the individual, of
Sourse, to reach the {inal declsiom. The complications vhich arise
from our systen of living adds to our difficulties, but I am con-
fidemt that the deys are not far distant when there will be a re-
dustion in our standard of livimg such as we have not thought possible
in the last two generations. I may be a poor prophet, but our oconw
tacts with sources of information from Washingtom lead me to think
that success in our way of living must evolve through much suffering.

Very sincerely yours,

T L
. % {
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THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES

May 24, 1942

Mr. C. A. BEvans,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Evans:

Some time ago I sent a amall contribution to the Alumni
Scholsrshiop Fund initiated at the time of the Twenty-Fifth
Anniversary of #CU. Now, I feel that I can make another con-
tribution, and am enclosing a check for ten dollars for the
puroose. Lf_%ﬁhig,gggﬂlhlewfarﬂlou to notify Miss Asher that
the amount 18 for the 25th Anniversary Alumni Scholarshino Fund
I would groatly aporeciate your help. If there i8 no way foy

you to designate such a small sum, then just consider 1t a
general contribution to the FCU funds.

I wonder if you have in hand some recent statistics on
the Christian colleges wnich you can send me at tals time.
I am writing a chapter on Chinese Education for the Bncyclopaedia
of lodern Education which 1s belng compliled under the supervisilon
of an editorial committee consisting of Profs. Kilpatrick, Thorn-
dike, Kandel, and others. I have my materials all in hand,
but I think it would be helpful to include some up-tedate dtatis-
tics on student enrol!lment, filmanee, faculty (Americans and
Chinese in separate figures, if available), etc. ¥hile my
task 1s to write about Chinese education in general, 1 wish to
make definite mention of the activities and contributions of
Christian education. I am as mager to have statidtics about
the seconddry and elenentary schools; so any information you can
send about Christian education in g=ne =1 willl be much welcome
and appreciated.

%ith many thanks,

Sincerely yours,

Theodore H. ¥,




Dre Thoodore He E. Chem
1035} “est S56th Place
Los Angeles, California

Dear Dre. Chen:

Thank you very much for your gift of $10.00, which I am acknowe
ledging Werewith. Ve will inform Miss Asher that this gift is to be
applied to the Twenty-fifth Anniversary Alumi Scholership Funde Our com=-
mmiocations with Sheowu have not so far been blocked, and I anticipate no

difficulty in carrying out your wishes in this metter.

I note that you desire some recent statistics on the Christian
Colleges in Chinae Owing to the transfer of some of our East China insti-
tutions to the West, we &re not in a position to give you very esccurate
informatione The enclosed article by lr. Caldwell probably is as accurate
as enything in our possession. If we secure any new statistiocs, I shall
be happy to meke them available to you.

Tiith best wishes for your success,

Very sincerely yours,

C. A, EVANS




Dre Theodore Chea

The Utivercity of Southern California
Umiversity Park

Los Angeles, Califormia

Dear Dr. Chem:

I mast apologise for not answering your letter of Pebruary 23rd
enclosing check for $50400 which, however, we have Just cabled to Miss
Asher indiceting that $40.00 is for your family and $10,00 for student
relief et Pukien Christien University.

We are oonfident that this will get through without any delay.

Very sincerely youre,

C. A. EVANS




THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES

February 23, 1943

Mr. C. A. Evans

Assoclated Board of Christian Colleges
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, New York

De2r Mr. Evans:

I wonder 1f it would be convenient for you to remit
fifty dollars to Miss Asher. I am enclosing a check for the
amount. Before the freezing ¢f the assets, I used to send
my personal checks to Miss Asher and she never had any dif-
ficulty in cashing them. Since the freezing of the assets
I am not sure whether personal checks are still cashable.

I have in the last two years made a couple of remittances

to Mr. McClure through the Treasurer of the American Board
Mission in Boston, but this time I would prefer to send the
money to Miss Asher, since I waht part of the sum to be used

for the relief of some student at FCU. (More specifically,

I am sending 40 dollars to be gilven to my family, and 10 dollars
to he used for student aid at FCU.)

I do not know Jjust how you would send money to
Fuklen. A few months ago, we were informed by Mr. Belcher of
the American 3oard that he was then sending checks by airmail.
(A year ago, he had to cable to make the remittance.) I am
sure you have been sending money to FCU and know the best way
of handling this.

With many thanks for your kind help,

Sincerely yours,

7~

s T
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. Theodore He Z. Cham b
The University of Southerm California
University Park, Los Angeles
Doar Hre. Chent
Your letter of May 24th enclosed a check for $160,00
vhioh we have erodited to the Muklen University aceount.
As you will note from tho enclosed letter, we ars forward-

ing this to Miss /sher with our next remlttance.

A letter from Dr. Lim this worning paints in eveun more graphle

terms the rapid rise in the cost of commodities.

This remittance, therefore, will help your femily ver; much

Very sincerely yours,

Ce A EV:-'JB




THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES

May 24, 1943

Mr. C. A. Evans

Assoclated Board for Christian Colleges
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, New York

Dear Mr. ZEvans:

A very depressing letter came from my mother
telling about the dire financlal needs of my family a:.d
the incredibly high cost of living which obtains in China
today. Since I had received no letter from my folks for
over a year, I had no 1dea that conditions had changed so
much. My “rother now studying at FC. U. now pays tvo
hundred dollars a month for food which is not quite gso good
as what he would have pald no more than seven dollars for
in pre-w=r days.

Since a larger portion of my mother's needs consists
of the necessary college fees for my young brother, I am

sending you a check for 3160 with the request that you send
the amonnt to Miss Asher for me. I am at the same time
writing to Mlss Asher to give more detalled exvlanatlion of
the ways the money 1s to be used.

We greatly appreclate your kindmess in sending
these remittances for us.

With many thanks,

Sincerely yours, e

, 7 |

Theosdore H. T. Chen

Encl: Check for %160.00

/(£D~77éé aﬁ?fig/zf§L4;1/> d/;/:g7,/2(j




July 30, 1943

Dr. Theodore H. E. Chen

The University of Southern Califormia
University Park

Los Angeles, California

Dear Dr. Chens

I have read your letter of July 18th with
great interest and will report seme to Dr. C. J. Lin at
the University. I can apvreciate how well entrenched
you are in educationel circles and sociel 1life in South-
ern California. This, indeed, has been a splendid oppor-
tunity for you in which we all rejoice. We have also
been thinking that it is a period of preperetion for larg-
er service to your people in China &t Fukien Christiaan
University. We wish we could get over to America some of
those who have carried on through the worries and trials
of these years. They need a chcnge as well as new education-
al contacts. We are hoping that the way will be opened
whereby this may be accomplished.

With every good personel wish, I am

Most sincerely yours,

C. i. LVAHS

. S T




THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES

July 18, 1943

Mr. C. A. Bwans

Room 903

150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, 11, New York

Dear Mr. Evans:

I am 1n recelipt of your letter of the 10ta lnstant
agking about our present status and our plaids 1n regard to
returning to China.

Qur status here in California has not changed very
much in recent months. I an still engaged in full-time teach-
ing at the Univercity of Southern California as Professor of
Education and Asiatic Studles (to which rank I was promoted
mor= than a year ago) and as the head of the Department of
Aslatic studles. My wife 1s continuing her graduate study
in soclology and soclal work, but she 1s nearer the Ph. D.
degree than she was. Since Ber home respoansibllities pravent
her from undertaking full-time study, her progresstiovward her
degree 1s naturally slower than that of a full-time student.
Our children still attend the public school, Helen in the fifth
grade and Ying ready to enter the fourth.

It 1s practically imposaible for me to return to China
without bringing my family with me, and at the present tlme
it is bbviously 1nadvis-ble to plan to bring the entire famlly
to China through the indirect and difficult routes of travel to
Fukien. We look forward to an =arly return to China, but we feel
that we must wait until the concluslon of the war.

I hold yearly contracts at the Unilverslty of Southern
California. Every spring I sign a new contract for the following
academlc year. When the war 1s concluded, I plan to take an early
opportunity to finlsn the term of contract which I have then signed
for so that we may return to China to take up our share of the
work of postwar reconstruction.

Wita zind regards,
Sincerely yours,
(2 7
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P shetlatoo sidtete Gbucsoncn <. fie diastly




THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES [

Decemher 9, 1943

Mr. C. A. Evans
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City, N. Y.

Pear Mr. Evans:

I Just recelved 2 letter from my family askling for
urgent financial aid to relleve thelr dire need. It seems tnat
the cost of living 1s advancing s> fast and tne depreciation of
money proceeding so rapidly that estimates of need become 1nade-
guate bz=fore they re ch tais country by mail. You may remember
that I have made two remittanc:g through you during 1943. By
orevious estimates, the amount I sent should have been enough to
suovort my brother in F. C. U. for & ye=r and to help my mother and
my sisters. 3ut a l=tter Just rec=lved reports that tne entire
amouiit sent througn iMiss Asher was barely enough for one term's
expenses for my hrothner in Shaowu; moreovey, my brotner revorts
that tuiltion and bo=rd at Shaowu ned ag:in been railsed so that tne
expenges for the next :emester wlll be sveun nisiner.

In planning to send more money to my brotaer znd my motaer
I an wondering wnetner it 1s possgible to secure tne soneclel rate
of excnange granted by thne Cnlnese govern-ent for coatributions
from America for =ducztional and missionarv ournoses. The resson
I makes bold to maze suca &n 1laquiry is taat a snall group of friernds
in California nsve been contributing towsrd a small fund for tue
versonal a1d of a “hilunese member of the Lingnan faculty, and a few
montns ago when remit*ance was made through the LingAan trustees
tnere came a letter from Mr. Olin D. Wananmaker suggesting that
it may be vossible to cousider sucn & gift as witnin the provisions
of soeclal rate for educztlonal purposes. It has therefore occurred
to me tnatﬁa versonal gift to a faculty member may b»e considsred as
entitled to the svecizl rate, monsy sent for the supoort of z student
in ¥CU may be gilveu the s me cousiderztion. My brotndf has not
appli=d for any of the numerous forms of 21d and scholarshios now
avallable in Chinese colleges; ne nas devendad on me for supoort.
In view of tae rise of cost far heyond the official r=te of excnange
1t eceems thet taere may he sufficient rezson to apoly for the spec-
lal rate given for educational ourvoses. according to Yr. janamaker,
tne soard Aaferms !Ir. Fuller in Chungking of tae use of tae money ,
and tae latser will in turm apply for thne educationzl rate.

I do not know wnetiaer you can flua any way to secure tne
rate for my remittances to my brother in FCU. we are trylng to
econ-mize as far as oosslble in order to be able to help our folks
2t home, hut the lett=rs giving figures of money needed readly
frighten us and we do not see how we can gilve all the agsistance
that 1s needed. I have a widowed sister with three teen-z¢e cnild-
ren; sne 1ls te-ching in Shaowu and £ets ahout 250 dollzars a'month,
Chinese currency. When my brother has to pay 500 dollars for hoard
at ¥CU, I do not see how my sister zid her childrsn manage to main-
tain even a subsistence level. ‘

with many tnanks for all your assistance,

Sincerely yours,/Zé}7£¥&4: O —




Japuary 28, 1944

Dr. Theodore He Fe« Chem

The University of Southern California
University Park

Los Angeles 7, Calif.

Dear Dr. Chen:

I could not angwer your letter of December 9th immediately
as our whole office wes complotely disrupted by the return of the
GRIPSHOLM end the entire month was practically given over to meetings
incidental thereto plus the task of getting four Chinese away to China.

Right after the first of Janmuary we were oabled to send no
funds whatever to China as negotiations were in process regarding a
possible inorease in the exchange grant. This has now been consumma ted
and funds going out to the field are based on a 40 to 1 rather than a
30 to 1 basis.

We shall be glad to ettempt sending some money through, &lthough
we have becn wamed by the Treasury Department that all remittances must
have a distinot relation to our work.

Very sincerely yours,

C L] A. mus
CAL/B

Via Air Mail




THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES [

Tvens
1 Avenue
ity, N. Y.

wyanss
A few weeks 2go I wrote you a tter to agk

“hataner remittonces for tne personsl z2id of students 4nd
teachers in Christian scnools and colleges in China may
be entitled to tans spv:cial ra*e of exchon.e gr-nted fo
migsionary znd educstionzl enterorises. In view of tne
gdbnormel situ-tion in nostal service, I -m wondaring
wnetiner my letter resched you, or wnetnsr it rnws bheen
long 4 layed in reacnlag you. I would apnorecizte a
wora from you lettin, me know wnether you got thie letter,
and, 1f so, wast your oninlon is. If you h2ve not re-
celved my previous letter, I shall write & in in detail
to exolain wnh~t I h-ve in mind. 7

le
3

n many th-nks

Slancerely vours,

"

] / y
D028 etz

/.«‘/Lf\

e




THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES |

L. T vans
atea Roard for Chnristian
iftn Avenue

w Yorx Citv, Naw York

Dzar Ur.<v-ns:

About ten da.s ago I s ent you a check for 1225
asking you please to -send tne money---equivalent of ;9,000 NC
----t0 Miss aAgher for tae usz of ay brother and sister in
Snaowu. Yestevday ceme a letter from .y brotuer reportlig
«notaer shé&rp liicrease in his ne=ds &t Snaowu and also an
Increzse In tulticn at FCU. 1In the light of the new cond-
itlons revorted, tine sum I sent would not go very far. I
ain therefore enclos ng anotner cneck for 350, to be added

to the amount sent tewn . avs ago. If you have already

emitted tue 33,000 W, C. and find it inconvenlent to make
notner remittance for 350 (or 32,000 M. C.), then I have
walt for a later remittance; in which case, I would appre-

dte your returning my check, unless you find it convenient

@ geric

not vet sent tn: L remittance., so tnat the v
” ~ a ay

of 3275 (311,000 xC 0 be remitted at once.

tne renittan 820 iy I &am hoglng that you rnave
nole sum

may virite to ¥Mieg Agsnzsr to gilve

the vou nlease let me know by alrmail

now




THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES [

February 22, 1944

r. Cs &, 2V208
150 Fiftn Avenue
New York City, liew York

Desr lir. Tvans:

Thank you very much for your letter
answering my cuestions 1in regard to remittances to
Calna for the nersonal use of students and tezcners
in Christian scnools ~nd coll=ges. I nave &lso in
hand a letter from the Bank of Cnina in New York stating
that the 40-1 rate 1s ;. roanted for &ll remit:ances
designated for educational use and family subsldies.
I feel sure that tne money I send for my brotner and
gsistar comes witnin tae category.

I nerewitn send you a check for 3225, which
according to tne new rate will yield }9,000 Chinese cur-
rency. I realize tnat wihile the latter flgure seems
lzrge it really will not go so terribly far in Chin& now-
adays, but I regret tnzt I am not able to give more help.
I have &gain included in thne above 2mount a small sum
reores=enting my contribution to tiae student aid fund 1in
FCU, and I shall write to ¥iss Asher in details explaining
tne allocation of tne money. If you will send tne total
amount to Miss Asher, sinz will know wn-t to do, as in
orevious instances.

Knowing now busy you zre wita your variled
responsibilities, I greatly apprecizte your kindness 1in
sending tnese remittances for me.

witn many thanks,

Sincerely~gours,

(Cllecht 225700

y / {/’/ /

A v"»f~ /," ~(<£/L,b( =

/ u »:- /) -
(/z‘g_"’*%—b‘ /—/xlwxvﬁ“,/'
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THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
UNIVERSITY PARK
LOS ANGELES 7

Mr.e C. A. Tvans A=
150 Fiftn Avenue ﬁ56
New York City, N. V. s

I

il

423° 4
D=z=r Mr. Tvans: S y

I sent you an airmall lztter day hefore yester-
dav enclosing & check for 450 wWitn the resguest th=t you
add the amount to the %225 which I had sent you a couple
of weaks sgo for rsantt*ance to Miss Ashsr.

. I hope taat you are ahle t- send away tie
1225 (equivelent of 39,000 Catuess currency) early, so
that the money will arrive in Shaowu in time for my
brother's wae in the s»nriag sgsmester.

In ccge you have not sent the $50 winich I
sent you day hefore yesterday, please do not bother about
1t. Just »ut 1t in an enveloo and return it fthe check for
$50) to me. I have Just found that I c2an send directly
to Foochow through the 3ank of China, which permits the
40 to 1 rate for family memittances. So I e=2n include
the amount in a remittanc2 I @m going to send to Foochow.

Thank youn vary much.

Sincerely yours, Ve

/
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Februery 24, 194&

Dr. Theodore Chen

The University of Southern Celifornia
University Park

Los Angeles 7, California

Dezar Dr. Chent

I wish to acknowledge your rccent letter
enclosing check for $225.00 to be sent to Miss Asher with
the understaniing thet you are writing to her and explain-
ing the use of the fund. The rate now definitely is 4O
to 1. .

With sincerest personal rcgards, 1 am

Vef’y truly yours,

' C. A. EVANS




Dr. Theodore H. E. Chen

The University of Southernm Californis
University Park

Los Angeles 7, Calif,

Dear Dr. Chen:

Your letter of February 24th requested us to retura
cheok for $50,00 made out to Fulkien Christisn University. Same
i{s enclosed herewith,

The entire smount ofi $826.00 was remitted to Miss Asher
as per your previous commmication.

Very singerely yowrs,

C. A, EVANS

cAL/B

FHC

Via Air Mail
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